be fully funded by the capitalisation of outstanding shareholders’ loans owing by GU to
GHPL.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total shareholders’ loans owing by GU to GHPL
amounts to an aggregate of S$2,000,000 (the “GHPL Loan”). The GHPL Loan is
comprised of outstanding amounts owing to (a) Gashubin Engineering Private Limited
(S$1,257,495), (b) Gashubunited (SEA) LNG Pte. Ltd. (S$619,338) and (c) Mr Lim
(S$123,167), which have been novated to GHPL via novation agreements respectively.
The abovementioned outstanding amounts were extended by the relevant parties to
GU to fund working capital and capital expenditure and are interest-free, unsecured
and repayable on demand.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

2.4 Resultant Shareholding Interests in GU following the Proposed Subscription

The resultant shareholding interest in GU immediately following the Proposed Subscription

(assuming the simultaneous completion of both the Proposed H2G Subscription and the

Proposed GHPL Subscription) will be as follows:

GU
Shareholders

Before Proposed Subscription After Proposed Subscription

No. of
GU Shares

Shareholding
Interest

No. of
GU Shares

Shareholding
Interest

The Company 3,852,511 51.0% 5,014,591 53.76%

GHPL 3,084,783 40.84% 3,696,404 39.63%

DUL 616,648 8.16% 616,648 6.61%

Total 7,553,942 100% 9,327,643 100%

3. VALUE OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES AND GU

Based on the latest announced unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group for
the half year ended 30 September 2022 (“HY2023”):

(i) NTA of GU amounted to approximately S$1,346,171 as at 30 September 2022; and

(ii) the net assets of GU amounted to approximately S$1,346,171 as at 30 September 2022.

The Company has appointed the Valuer, Chay Corporate Advisory Pte. Ltd., as an
independent professional valuer to carry out a valuation on 100% of the issued GU Shares as
at 31 December 2022, for the purposes of the Proposed Subscription. The valuation was
carried out in accordance with the International Valuation Standards as prescribed by the
International Valuation Standards Council. The valuation on GU was performed by Mr Chay

[…]

amounts to an aggregate of S$2,000,000 (the “GHPL Loan”). The GHPL Loan is
comprised of outstanding amounts owing to (a) Gashubin Engineering Private Limited
(S$1,257,495), (b) Gashubunited (SEA) LNG Pte. Ltd. (S$619,338) and (c) Mr Lim
(S$123,167), which have been novated to GHPL via novation agreements respectively.
The abovementioned outstanding amounts were extended by the relevant parties to GU to
fund working capital and capital expenditure and are interest-free, unsecured and
repayable on demand.

APPENDIX B
LETTER FROM IFA TO THE NON-INTERESTED DIRECTORS IN RESPECT OF THE

PROPOSED H2G SUBSCRIPTION AND PROPOSED GHPL SUBSCRIPTION AS
INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTIONS

B-11

2.4 Resultant Shareholding Interests in GU following the Proposed Subscription

The resultant shareholding interest in GU immediately following the Proposed Subscription
(assuming the simultaneous completion of both the Proposed H2G Subscription and the
Proposed GHPL Subscription) will be as follows:

GU
Shareholders

Before Proposed Subscription After Proposed Subscription

No. of
GU Shares

Shareholding
Interest

No. of
GU Shares

Shareholding
Interest

The Company 3,852,511 51.0% 5,014,591 53.76%

GHPL 3,084,783 40.84% 3,696,404 39.63%

DUL 616,648 8.16% 616,648 6.61%

Total 7,553,942 100% 9,327,643 100%

4. INFORMATION ON GU, GHPL AND THE INTERESTED PERSONS GROUP

Information on the GU, GHPL and the Interested Persons Group can be found in Section 2.2 of the
Circular respectively.

5. EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED H2G SUBSCRIPTION AND PROPOSED GHPL

SUBSCRIPTION AS IPTS

In assessing the financial terms of the Proposed H2G Subscription and the Proposed GHPL
Subscription as IPTs, we have taken into account the following pertinent factors as well as others in
this Letter, which we consider will have a significant bearing on our assessment:

(i) Rationale for the Proposed H2G Subscription and the Proposed GHPL Subscription.

[…]

of contracts, and financial performance in terms of revenue as well as its ability to further
commercialise its products and services).

In addition, Directors and Management have confirmed that the 2021 Capitalisation, Past Acquisition,
DUL Loan and its subsequent conversion to equity was not made or undertaken in contemplation of
the Proposed H2G Subscription and the Proposed GHPL Subscription or that the Proposed H2G
Subscription and the Proposed GHPL Subscription are not undertaken as a consequence of the 2021
Capitalisation, Past Acquisition, DUL Loan and its subsequent conversion to equity.

6.10 Resultant shareholding interest in GU following the Proposed H2G Subscription and the

Proposed GHPL Subscription

We note from Section 2.4 of the Circular, that the resultant shareholdings interest in GU immediately
following the Proposed H2G Subscription and Proposed GHPL Subscription (assuming simultaneous
completion) will be as follows:

Shareholding of GU

GU’s
Shareholders

Before the Proposed H2G
Subscription and the Proposed

GHPL Subscription

After the Proposed H2G
Subscription and the Proposed

GHPL Subscription

No. of ordinary
shares in GU

Shareholding
Interest

No. of ordinary
shares in GU

Shareholding
Interest

The Company 3,852,511 51.00% 5,014,591 53.76%

GHPL 3,084,783 40.84% 3,696,404 39.63%

DUL 616,648 8.16% 616,648 6.61%

Total 7,553,942 100.00% 9,327,643 100.00%

Upon completion of the Proposed H2G Subscription and the Proposed GHPL Subscription, the
Company will increase its shareholdings in GU from approximately 51.00% to 53.76%. As shown in
the table above, GU will be held by the Company, GHPL and DUL and in the following proportion of
approximately 53.76%, 39.63% and 6.61% respectively.

We note from the Circular that Ordinary Resolution 3 relating to the Proposed GHPL Subscription is
contingent upon Ordinary Resolutions 1 and 2 relating to the Proposed H2G Subscription being
passed. Accordingly, in the event that Ordinary Resolutions 1 and/or 2 are not passed, GHPL and GU